long-term performance, strengthen our pay for performance alignment with our stockholders and enhance retention of our Named
Executive Officers.

2019-2021 PRSU PERFORMANCE & PAYOUTS

In January 2022, our Compensation Committee determined that threshold had not been achieved for any of the performance goals
established for the January 1, 2019 - December 31, 2021 performance period. As a result, none of our Executive Officers received
a payout pursuant to the 2019-2021 pRSU Awards and all awards were forfeited. Set forth in the charts below are (i) the applicable
goals for each metric, (ii) the achievement with respect to each metric, (iii) the pRSU opportunity associated with each metric and
(iv) the total earned 2019 pRSUs for each of our Named Executive Officers. Certain of our financial performance metrics are not
calculated in accordance with U.S. GAAP. For information regarding performance metric calculations, please see Appendix B.
Mr. Hutchens joined the Company in 2020 and therefore had no 2019 pRSUs.

Performance Metric
CEO

Weighting
Other NEO
Weighting

Goals

AchievementThreshold Target Maximum

Three-Year Compound
Annual TSR Compared
to MSCI U.S. REIT Index
(from January 1, 2019
through December 31,
2021)

36.67% 11/30
-500 basis

points
Equal to

Index
+500 basis

points

Below
Threshold

Three-Year Compound
Annual TSR Compared
to the FTSE Nareit
Equity Health Care Index
(from January 1, 2019
through December 31,
2021)

36.67% 11/30
-500 basis

points
Equal to

Index
+500 basis

points

Below
Threshold

Normalized Net Debt
to Adjusted Pro Forma
EBITDA (simple average
of 12 quarter ends from
January 1, 2019 through
December 31, 2021)

26.66% 8/30
6.2x 6.0x 5.8x

Below
Threshold

70

Executive Compensation

OPPORTUNITY & PAYOUT

Named Executive Officer

Opportunity (units) Grant Date
Fair Value
at Target Payout

Percentage of
Target PaidThreshold Target Maximum

Debra A. Cafaro 25,051 96,352 193,669 $5,722,186 $0 0%

Robert F. Probst 9,628 28,885 51,993 1,607,569 0 0%

Peter J. Bulgarelli 4,404 13,214 23,785 735,415 0 0%

John D. Cobb 9,611 28,833 51,900 1,604,674 0 0%

J. Justin Hutchens(1) — — — — — —

(1)	Mr. Hutchens was not a participant in the 2019-2021 pRSU program, as he joined the Company in 2020.

Time-Based RSU Awards

Annual grants of time-based RSU awards are an important component of the Company’s executive compensation program. Through
these awards, a percentage of each executive officer’s pay is directly linked to our stock price.

As a component of our 2021 long-term equity compensation, in January 2021, the Company granted time-based RSUs to each
of our Named Executive Officers that vest in three equal annual installments on the first three anniversaries of the grant date. In